

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND

Governor Mark R. Warner by substitution for Governor James S.)
Gilmore, III, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate John H.)
Hager, Acting Attorney General Randolph A. Beales, Speaker of)
the House of Delegates S. Vance Wilkins, Jr., Senate Majority)
Leader Walter A. Stosch, House Majority Leader H. Morgan) **RECORD NO. 021003**
Griffith, Senator Kevin G. Miller, Delegate John H. Rust, Jr.,)
Delegate S. Chris Jones, State Board of Elections Secretary)
Cameron P. Quinn, all in their official capacities,)

*Defendants and also Appellants except for Governor Mark R. Warner,
former Lt. Governor Hager, and former Acting Attorney General Beales.*

v.

Douglas MacArthur West, Albert Simpson, Nanalou Sauder, Ruby)
Tucker, Shirley N. Tyler, Shanta Reid, John Mumford, Sam)
Werbel, Collins Howlett, Ira J. Coleman, Maryann Coleman, Carl)
Waterford, Regina Harris, Herman L. Carter, Jr., Grindley)
Johnson, Rosa Byrd, Harold L. Brooks, Elijah Sharp, III, Herbert)
Coulton, Delores L. McQuinn, Richard Railey, Jr., Vincent)
Carpenter, Leslie Byrne, L. Louise Lucas, Yvonne Miller, Henry)
Marsh, Henry Maxwell, Mary Margaret Whipple, Bob Barlow,)
Bob Brink, C. Richard Cranwell, Viola Baskerville, Flora)
Crittenden, Mary T. Christian, L. Karen Darner, Jay W. DeBoer,)
R. Creigh Deeds, Franklin P. Hall, Robert D. Hull, Thomas M.)
Jackson, Jr., Jerrauld C. Jones, Kenneth R. Melvin, William P.)
Robinson, Jr., Marian Van Landingham, Mitchell Van Yahres,)
Clifton A. Woodrum,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF SALEM

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOVERNOR MARK R. WARNER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725-4851
Facsimile: (650) 725-0253

Jeffery K. Mitchell (VSB No. 34445)
Flippin Densmore Morse & Jessee
1715 Pratt Drive, Suite 1300
Blacksburg, Virginia 24060
Telephone: (540)961-2600
Facsimile: (540)961-2941

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Governor Mark R. Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	
I. The Virginia and U.S. Constitutions Significantly Constrain the General Assembly’s Discretion in Drawing Senate and Delegate Districts	7
A. Individual Constraints on the Configuration of Districts Should Be Read in Light of the Central Purpose of Apportionment: To Provide Fair and Effective Representation for all Citizens	8
B. The “Contiguous and Compact” Requirement of Article II, § 6 Imposes a Functional, and Not Merely a Formal, Constraint on the General Assembly	11
1. <i>Jamerson</i> ’s Functional Treatment of Compactness Demands That Reviewing Courts Look at Whether the Configuration of a District Adequately Protects the Residents’ Opportunity for Effective Representation	13
2. Nothing in this Court’s Opinion in <i>Jamerson</i> Immunizes the 2001 Plan From Review	16
3. Article II, § 6 Permits “Contiguity by Water” Only in Limited Circumstances	17
C. “Compactness” Has a Different Constitutional Significance Today Than It Did When This Court Decided <i>Jamerson</i>	19
II. The Circuit Court Correctly Held That the 2001 Senate and House Plans Violated Article II, § 6	25

A.	The Circuit Court Took an Appropriately Functional View of Article II, § 6	26
B.	The Circuit Court Properly Held That the General Assembly Violated Article II, § 6 By Using “Contiguity By Water” Excessively or Unnecessarily	27
C.	The Circuit Court Correctly Held That the General Assembly Created Districts That Were Not “Compact” Within the Meaning of Article II, § 6	30
III.	The Circuit Court Correctly Held That the 2001 Senate and House Plans Violated Article I, § 11	31
A.	With Respect to Claims of Racial Gerrymandering, Article I, § 11 Should be Interpreted as Coextensive with the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	31
B.	The Circuit Court Properly Focused its Inquiry on the First and Third Prongs of the <i>Shaw</i> Test	32
C.	The Record Before the Circuit Court Supports Its Finding That Race Played a Predominant Role in the 2001 Redistricting Process	33
D.	The Record Before the Circuit Court Supports Its Conclusion That the Challenged Districts Were Not Narrowly Tailored to Comply With the Voting Rights Act	37
1.	The Circuit Court Was Justified in Concluding That It Would Have Been Possible to Draw Majority-Black Districts That Complied Far Better With Traditional Districting Principles of Compactness, Contiguity, and Respect for Communities of Interest	37
2.	The Circuit Court Was Justified in Concluding That The General Assembly Drew Districts With Unnecessarily High Concentrations of Black Voters	39
	Conclusion	44
	Certificate of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Archer v. Mayes, 213 Va. 633, 194 S.E.2d 707 (1973)	31
Avery v. Midland County, 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	40
Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	39
Board of Estimate v. Morris, 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	9
Brown v. Saunders, 159 Va. 28, 166 S.E. 105 (1932)	8, 10, 14, 16, 24
Brown v. Thompson, 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	24
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	20, 21, 23, 37, 38
Dillard v. Baldwin County Board of Education, 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	31
Etheridge v. Medical Center Hospitals, 237 Va. 87 376 S.E.2d 525 (1989)	1
Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 1973)	2, 9
Georgia v. Ashcroft, 195 F. Supp.2d 25 (2002) (three-judge court)	41
Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	7, 8
Hunt v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	20, 22, 36
Jamerson v. Womack, 244 Va. 506, 423 S.E.2d 180 (1992)	3, <i>passim</i>
Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	40
Johnson v. Miller, 864 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D. Ga. 1994) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	19
Mahan v. Howell, 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	9, 10, 15
Martin v. Allain, 658 F. Supp. 1183 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	41
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21, 22

Moon v. Meadows, 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.) (three-judge court), aff'd, 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	20, 28
Page v. Bartels, 144 F. Supp.2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001) (three-judge court)	40
Prosser v. Elections Board, 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) (three-judge court)	2, 12
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
Scott v. Germano, 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	8
Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	4, 22, 23, 33
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 32
Sinkfield v. Kelley, 531 U.S. 28 (2000) (per curiam)	16
Smith v. Beasley, 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996) (three-judge court)	19
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	22, 40
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	26
Voinovich v. Quilter, 506 U.S. 146 (1993)	24
Wilkins v. Davis, 205 Va. 803, 139 S.E.2d 849 (1965)	3, 8, 10-11, 14-15, 27, 39
Willis v. Mullett, 263 Va. 653, 561 S.E.2d 705 (2002)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 2	9
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	4, 7, 9, 19, 21, 24, 31, 32
Va. Const., art. I, § 11	1, 5, 21, 31, 32, 35
Va. Const., art. II, § 6	1, <i>passim</i>
Va. Const., art. V, § 6	1
Va. Const., art. V, § 7	1

Va. Const. of 1902, § 55	10, 24
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 et seq. (1994)	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1994)	39, 40
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c (1994)	39, 41

OTHER MATERIALS

Ralph Eisenberg, Legislative Reapportionment and Congressional Redistricting in Virginia, 23 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 295 (1966)	8, 12
Bernard Grofman, Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective, 33 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 77 (1985)	7, 12
Lashley G. Harvey, Reapportionments of State Legislatures – Legal Requirements, 17 Law & Contemp. Probs. 364 (1952)	8, 11-12, 13
A.E. Dick Howard, Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia (1974)	13
Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, Expressive Harms, “Bizarre Districts,” and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances After Shaw v. Reno, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993)	12
Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering, 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. (1991)	13
Senate Report No. 97-417 (1982)	40
